only payable in respect of admissions who joined the LGPS before 14 May 2018. The
Group and Association joined the LGPS before 14 May 2018, so our prudent view was
to account for this at £nil.

Below is the net pension asset provided by the actuary at 31 March 2024.

Analysis of the net pension liabilities

Group and Association

2024
£000

2023
£000

Present value of defined benefit obligation (13,588) (13,559)

Fair value of scheme assets 16,920 15,763

Net pension surplus (deficit) 3,332 2,204

Financial assumptions

2024
% p.a

2023
% p.a

Pension Increase Rate (CPI) 2.80% 3.00%

Salary Increase Rate 3.30% 3.50%

Discount Rate 4.80% 4.75%

Mortality assumptions Males Males

Current Pensioners 22.6 years 23.7 years

Future Pensioners* 23.0 years 25.8 years

* �Figures assume members aged 45 as at the last formal valuation date.

29. Pensions (continued)

B3Living | Page 130 B3Living | Page 131

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements for the year that ended 31 March 2024

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme
liabilities are set out below:

Change in assumptions at 31 March 2024

Approximate
% increase to

Defined Benefit
Obligation

Approximate
monetary

amount
£000

0.1% decrease in Real Discount Rate 2% 214

1 year increase in member life expectancy 4% 544

0.1% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 0% 6

0.1% increase in the Pension Increase Rate (CPI) 2% 212

Group and Association

Actual return on plan assets
2024
£000

2023
£000

Interest income on plan assets 742 458

Return/(loss) on plan assets excluding amounts
included in net interest

687 (1,587)

Actual return on plan assets 1,429 (1,129)

Group and Association

2024
£000

2023
£000

Current service cost 93 148

Total operating charge 93 148

Group and Association

2024
£000

2023
£000

Expected return on pension scheme assets 742 458

Interest on pension liabilities (634) (470)

Net interest charge 108 (12)

Group and Association

2024
£000

2023
£000

Actuarial gains/(losses) on pension scheme assets 687 (1,508)

Actuarial gains/(losses) on scheme liabilities 181 4,143

Actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in Other
Comprehensive Income

868 2,635

Group and Association

2024
£000

2023
£000

Association’s share of scheme deficit at beginning
of year

2,204 (517)

Current service cost (93) (148)

Employer contributions 245 246

Net interest charge   108 (12)

Actuarial gains/(losses) 868 2,635

Association’s share of scheme deficit at end of year 3,332 2,204

Group and Association

2024
£000

2023
£000

Opening defined benefit obligation 13,559 17,617

Current service cost 93 148

Interest cost 634 470

Employee contributions 22 22

Actuarial losses/(gains) (181) (4,143)

Benefits paid (539) (555)

Closing defined benefit obligation 13,588 13,559

Group and Association

2024
£000

2023
£000

Opening fair value of plan assets 15,763 17,100

Expected return on assets 742 458

Contributions by members 22 22

Contributions by employer 245 246

Actuarial losses/(gains) 687 (1,508)

Benefits paid (539) (555)

Closing fair value of plan assets 16,920 15,763

2024
£000

2023
£000

Equities 61% 52%

Bonds 21% 21%

Property 12% 14%

Cash 6% 13%

The major categories of plan assets as a percentage of total plan assets

Analysis of the amount charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income

Analysis of net interest charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income

Analysis of net interest charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income

Movement in surplus/(deficit) during the year

Changes in present value of defined benefit obligation are as follows:

Changes in the fair value of plan assets are as follows:

The above figures are for funded obligations only and do not include any unfunded
pension liabilities. The durations are as they stood at formal valuation at 31 March 2024.